

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category A: 3/4-Inch & 1-Inch New Service Connections**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction		Tom Brown Construction	
<b>1 Tap</b>								
a. Excavate and tap the water main	430	Each	\$150.00	\$64,500.00	\$471.00	\$202,530.00		No Bid
<b>2 Meter Vault</b>								
a. Excavate and install meter vault	430	Each	\$150.00	\$64,500.00	\$210.00	\$90,300.00		No Bid
<b>3 Service Line</b>								
a. Service Line per linear foot installed in dirt	8,600	LF	\$4.00	\$34,400.00	\$10.00	\$86,000.00		No Bid
b. Service Line per linear foot installed in rock with rock saw or open trench	2,150	LF	\$0.25	\$537.50	\$10.00	\$21,500.00		No Bid
c. Service Line per linear foot installed in rock by rock bore	2,150	LF	\$1.00	\$2,150.00	\$20.00	\$43,000.00		No Bid
<b>4 Branch Service</b>								
a. Installation of a branch piece (manifold) and tailpipe on newly installed service	50	Each	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00		No Bid
b. Installation of a branch piece (manifold) and tailpipe on existing installed service	50	Each	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00		No Bid
<b>5 Pavement</b>								
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	500	SF	\$9.35	\$4,675.00	\$7.00	\$3,500.00		No Bid
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	2,000	SF	\$16.48	\$32,960.00	\$10.00	\$20,000.00		No Bid
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	1,000	SF	\$0.25	\$250.00	\$5.00	\$5,000.00		No Bid
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	200	SF	\$9.35	\$1,870.00	\$7.00	\$1,400.00		No Bid
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	200	SF	\$0.50	\$100.00	\$8.00	\$1,600.00		No Bid
<b>6 Turf Restoration</b>								
a. Sodding (per square foot)	200	SF	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00		No Bid
<b>7 Excessive Trench Allowance</b>								
a. Depth >= 7'	10	Each	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00		No Bid
<b>8 Casing Pipe Only</b>								
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$5.00	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$100.00		No Bid
<b>9 Rock Removal</b>								
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	100	CY	\$65.00	\$6,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00		No Bid
<b>10 Mobilization</b>								
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$335.00	\$670.00		No Bid
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	5	Each	\$75.00	\$375.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00		No Bid
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$222,627.50		\$494,000.00		No Bid

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category B: 1 1/2-Inch and 2-Inch New Service Connections**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction		Tom Brown Construction	
1 Tap								
a. Excavate and tap the water main	50	Each	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$900.00	\$45,000.00		No Bid
2 Meter Vault								
a. Excavate and install meter vault	50	Each	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$700.00	\$35,000.00		No Bid
3 Service Line								
a. Service Line per linear foot installed in dirt	1,000	LF	\$7.00	\$7,000.00	\$10.00	\$10,000.00		No Bid
b. Service Line per linear foot installed in rock with rock saw	250	LF	\$0.25	\$62.50	\$10.00	\$2,500.00		No Bid
c. Service Line per linear foot installed in rock by rock bore	250	LF	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00		No Bid
4 Pavement(1)								
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	8,400	SF	\$9.35	\$78,540.00	\$4.00	\$33,600.00		No Bid
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	5,250	SF	\$16.48	\$86,520.00	\$7.00	\$36,750.00		No Bid
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	1,000	SF	\$0.25	\$250.00	\$5.00	\$5,000.00		No Bid
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	1400	SF	\$9.35	\$13,090.00	\$7.00	\$9,800.00		No Bid
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	1500	SF	\$0.50	\$750.00	\$8.00	\$12,000.00		No Bid
5 Turf Restoration								
a. Sodding (per square foot)	2000	SF	\$2.00	\$4,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00		No Bid
6 Excessive Trench Allowance								
a. Depth >= 7'	35	Each	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$150.00	\$5,250.00		No Bid
7 Casing Pipe Only								
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$5.00	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$100.00		No Bid
8 Rock Removal								
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	400	CY	\$65.00	\$26,000.00	\$50.00	\$20,000.00		No Bid
9 Mobilization								
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	10	Each	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00		No Bid
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	20	Each	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00		No Bid
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$242,972.50		\$231,000.00		No Bid

(1) Annual estimated units were substantially overstated in the Pavement section for this category. Resulting in award to Debbie Sutherland Excavating in the amount

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category C: 4-Inch & Larger New Service Connections**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction		Tom Brown Construction	
1 Tap								
1a. Tapping the water main	4	Each	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$3,800.00	\$15,200.00		No Bid
2 Meter Vault								
2a. Install with custom built vault	4	Each	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00		No Bid
3 Service Line								
3a. Service Line per linear foot	200	LF	\$18.00	\$3,600.00	\$25.00	\$5,000.00		No Bid
4 Price per extra valve or fitting								
4a. Price per extra valve or fitting	8	Each	\$120.00	\$960.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00		No Bid
5 Boring								
Bid 5a. Boring (bore size (in) X linear feet)	100	LF	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	\$25,000.00		No Bid
6 Boring in Rock								
a. Boring in rock (bore size (in) X linear feet)	50	LF	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$350.00	\$17,500.00		No Bid
7 Installation (cut in) of Anchored Tee (when approved)								
a. < 12 inch main	0	Each	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.00		No Bid
b. 12-inch - 16 inch main	0	Each	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00		No Bid
c. > 16 inch main	0	Each	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00		No Bid
8 Pavement								
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	250	SF	\$9.35	\$2,337.50	\$7.00	\$1,750.00		No Bid
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	300	SF	\$16.48	\$4,944.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00		No Bid
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	150	SF	\$0.25	\$37.50	\$5.00	\$750.00		No Bid
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	100	SF	\$9.35	\$935.00	\$7.00	\$700.00		No Bid
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	100	SF	\$0.50	\$50.00	\$8.00	\$800.00		No Bid
9 Turf Restoration								
a. Sodding (per square foot)	350	SF	\$2.00	\$700.00	\$2.00	\$700.00		No Bid
10 Excessive Trench Allowance								
a. Depth >= 7'	5	Each	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00		No Bid
11 Casing Pipe Only								
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$100.00		No Bid
12 Rock Removal								
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	400	CY	\$65.00	\$26,000.00	\$50.00	\$20,000.00		No Bid
13 Mobilization								
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00		No Bid
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	4	Each	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00		No Bid
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$49,764.00		\$102,600.00		No Bid

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category D: Fire Service New Installation**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction	Tom Brown Construction
1 Base Price						
a. 4-inch Fire Services	8	Each	\$775.00	\$6,200.00	No Bid	No Bid
b. 6-inch Fire Services	10	Each	\$775.00	\$7,750.00	No Bid	No Bid
c. 8-inch Fire Services	3	Each	\$775.00	\$2,325.00	No Bid	No Bid
d. 10-inch Fire Services	1	Each	\$100.00	\$100.00	No Bid	No Bid
e. 12-inch Fire Services	1	Each	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	No Bid	No Bid
2 Service Line						
a. Service Line per foot	460	LF	\$18.00	\$8,280.00	No Bid	No Bid
3 Price per extra valve or fitting						
a Price per extra valve or fitting	12	Each	\$120.00	\$1,440.00	No Bid	No Bid
4 Boring						
a. Boring (bore size (in) X linear feet)	150	LF	\$5.00	\$750.00	No Bid	No Bid
5 Boring in Rock						
a. Boring in rock (bore size (in) X linear feet)	75	LF	\$15.00	\$1,125.00	No Bid	No Bid
6 Installation (cut in) of Anchored Tee (when approved)						
a. < 12 inch main	1	Each	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	No Bid	No Bid
b. 12-inch - 16 inch main	1	Each	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	No Bid	No Bid
c. > 16 inch main	1	Each	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	No Bid	No Bid
7 Pavement						
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	800	SF	\$9.35	\$7,480.00	No Bid	No Bid
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	2,000	SF	\$16.48	\$32,960.00	No Bid	No Bid
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	1,000	SF	\$0.25	\$250.00	No Bid	No Bid
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	1,000	SF	\$9.35	\$9,350.00	No Bid	No Bid
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	1,000	SF	\$0.50	\$500.00	No Bid	No Bid
8 Turf Restoration						
a. Sodding (per square foot)	500	SF	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	No Bid	No Bid
9 Excessive Trench Allowance						
a. Depth >= 7'	5	Each	\$100.00	\$500.00	No Bid	No Bid
10 Casing Pipe Only						
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$100.00	\$200.00	No Bid	No Bid
11 Rock Removal						
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	10	CY	\$65.00	\$650.00	No Bid	No Bid
12 Mobilization						
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00	No Bid	No Bid
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	4	Each	\$75.00	\$300.00	No Bid	No Bid
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$87,510.00	No Bid	No Bid

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category E: Fire Service Renovations**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction	Tom Brown Construction
1 Base Price						
a. 4-inch Fire Services	5	Each	\$775.00	\$3,875.00	No Bid	No Bid
b. 6-inch Fire Services	8	Each	\$775.00	\$6,200.00	No Bid	No Bid
c. 8-inch Fire Services	4	Each	\$775.00	\$3,100.00	No Bid	No Bid
d. 10-inch Fire Services	1	Each	\$100.00	\$100.00	No Bid	No Bid
e. 12-inch Fire Services	1	Each	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	No Bid	No Bid
2. Service Line						
a. Service Line per foot	380	FT	\$18.00	\$6,840.00	No Bid	No Bid
3 Price per extra valve or fitting						
a. Price per extra valve or fitting	10	Each	\$120.00	\$1,200.00	No Bid	No Bid
4 Installation (cut in) of Anchored Tee (when approved)						
a. < 12 inch main	5	Each	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00	No Bid	No Bid
b. 12-inch - 16 inch main	0	Each	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	No Bid	No Bid
c. > 16 inch main	0	Each	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	No Bid	No Bid
5 Pavement						
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	800	SF	\$9.35	\$7,480.00	No Bid	No Bid
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	2,000	SF	\$16.48	\$32,960.00	No Bid	No Bid
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	1,000	SF	\$0.25	\$250.00	No Bid	No Bid
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	1,000	SF	\$9.35	\$9,350.00	No Bid	No Bid
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	1,000	SF	\$0.50	\$500.00	No Bid	No Bid
6 Turf Restoration						
a. Sodding (per square foot)	200	SF	\$2.00	\$400.00	No Bid	No Bid
7 Excessive Trench Allowance						
a. Depth >= 7'	5	Each	\$100.00	\$500.00	No Bid	No Bid
8 Casing Pipe Only						
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$100.00	\$200.00	No Bid	No Bid
9 Rock Removal						
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	10	CY	\$65.00	\$650.00	No Bid	No Bid
10 Mobilization						
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00	No Bid	No Bid
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	4	Each	\$75.00	\$300.00	No Bid	No Bid
<b>TOTALS</b>				<b>\$81,055.00</b>	No Bid	No Bid

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category F: Fire Hydrants New Installation**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction	Tom Brown Construction	
1 Base Price							
a. Base Fire Hydrant Installation	2	Each	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	No Bid	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
2 Hydrant Lead Line							
a. Price per foot for hydrant service line	40	FT	\$18.00	\$720.00	No Bid	\$30.00	\$1,200.00
3 Price per extra valve or fitting							
a. Price per unit for additional fittings as approved by Project Manager	2	Each	\$120.00	\$240.00	No Bid	\$150.00	\$300.00
4 Boring							
a. Boring (bore size (in) X linear feet)	0	LF	\$30.00	\$0.00	No Bid	\$15.00	\$0.00
5 Boring in Rock							
a. Boring in rock (bore size (in) X linear feet)	0	LF	\$75.00	\$0.00	No Bid	\$26.00	\$0.00
6 Installation (cut in) of Anchored Tee (when approved)							
a. < 12 inch main	0	Each	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	No Bid	\$1,200.00	\$0.00
b. 12-inch - 16 inch main	0	Each	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	No Bid	\$2,200.00	\$0.00
c. > 16 inch main	0	Each	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	No Bid	\$2,800.00	\$0.00
7 Pavement							
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	50	SF	\$9.35	\$467.50	No Bid	\$2.00	\$100.00
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	200	SF	\$16.48	\$3,296.00	No Bid	\$12.00	\$2,400.00
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	200	SF	\$0.25	\$50.00	No Bid	\$2.00	\$400.00
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	50	SF	\$9.35	\$467.50	No Bid	\$10.00	\$500.00
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	50	SF	\$0.50	\$25.00	No Bid	\$2.00	\$100.00
8 Turf Restoration							
a. Sodding (per square foot)	200	SF	\$2.00	\$400.00	No Bid	\$4.00	\$800.00
9 Excessive Trench Allowance							
a. Depth >= 7'	5	Each	\$100.00	\$500.00	No Bid	\$750.00	\$3,750.00
10 Casing Pipe Only							
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$100.00	\$200.00	No Bid	\$50.00	\$100.00
11 Rock Removal							
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	50	CY	\$65.00	\$3,250.00	No Bid	\$150.00	\$7,500.00
12 Mobilization							
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00	No Bid	\$900.00	\$1,800.00
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	4	Each	\$75.00	\$300.00	No Bid	\$700.00	\$2,800.00
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$12,066.00	No Bid		\$24,750.00

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category G: Fire Hydrant Replacements**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction		Tom Brown Construction	
1 Base Price								
a. Base Fire Hydrant Replacement	50	Each	\$1,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$210,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$75,000.00
2. Hydrant Lead Line								
a. Price per foot for hydrant service line	500	FT	\$18.00	\$9,000.00	\$40.00	\$20,000.00	\$30.00	\$15,000.00
3 Price per extra valve or fitting								
a. Price per unit for additional fittings as approved by Project Manager	10	Each	\$120.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
4 Installation (cut in) of Anchored Tee (when approved)								
a. < 12 inch main	4	Each	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00
b. 12-inch - 16 inch main	2	Each	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00
c. > 16 inch main	0	Each	\$4,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	\$2,800.00	\$0.00
5 Pavement								
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	100	SF	\$9.35	\$935.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	200	SF	\$16.48	\$3,296.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$12.00	\$2,400.00
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	200	SF	\$0.25	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$400.00
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	50	SF	\$9.35	\$467.50	\$7.00	\$350.00	\$5.00	\$250.00
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	50	SF	\$0.50	\$25.00	\$8.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$100.00
6 Turf Restoration								
a. Sodding (per square foot)	100	SF	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$4.00	\$400.00
7 Excessive Trench Allowance								
a. Depth >= 7'	10	Each	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00
8 Casing Pipe Only								
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$30.00	\$60.00
9 Rock Removal								
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	75	CY	\$65.00	\$4,875.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$150.00	\$11,250.00
10 Mobilization								
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	4	Each	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$79,498.50		\$261,700.00		\$130,260.00

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category H: Renewal of 3/4-Inch & 1-Inch Service Connections**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction		Tom Brown Construction	
1 Tap								
a. Reconnect to existing corporation stop	60	Each	\$200.00	\$12,000.00	\$400.00	\$24,000.00	\$350.00	\$21,000.00
b. Installation of new corporation stop	5	Each	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$475.00	\$2,375.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
2 Meter Vault								
a. Single Meter Vault	63	Each	\$80.00	\$5,040.00	\$210.00	\$13,230.00	\$350.00	\$22,050.00
b. Double Meter Vault	2	Each	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00
3 Service Line								
a. Service Line per linear foot	1,950	LF	\$6.00	\$11,700.00	\$10.00	\$19,500.00	\$10.00	\$19,500.00
4 Tailpipe reconnection								
a. Copper or Plastic reconnection	45	Each	\$90.00	\$4,050.00	\$100.00	\$4,500.00	\$150.00	\$6,750.00
b. Galvanized or Lead reconnection	20	Each	\$90.00	\$1,800.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00
5 Boring								
a. Boring (bore size (in) X linear feet)	200	LF	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$75.00	\$15,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00
6 Boring in Rock								
a. Boring in rock (bore size (in) X linear feet)	0	LF	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$35.00	\$0.00
7 Pavement								
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	100	SF	\$9.35	\$935.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$12.00	\$1,200.00
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	200	SF	\$16.48	\$3,296.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$12.00	\$2,400.00
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	200	SF	\$0.25	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$400.00
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	50	SF	\$9.35	\$467.50	\$7.00	\$350.00	\$10.00	\$500.00
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	50	SF	\$0.50	\$25.00	\$8.00	\$400.00	\$15.00	\$750.00
8 Turf Restoration								
a. Sodding (per square foot)	100	SF	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$4.00	\$400.00
9 Excessive Trench Allowance								
a. Depth >= 7'	10	Each	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00
10 Casing Pipe Only								
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$35.00	\$70.00
11 Rock Removal								
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	75	CY	\$65.00	\$4,875.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$150.00	\$11,250.00
12 Mobilization								
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	4	Each	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00
13 Service Renewal LWC Response delays	5	Hours	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$48,488.50		\$97,555.00		\$109,670.00



**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category I: Discontinuing 2-Inch & Smaller Service Connections (2)**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction	Tom Brown Construction	
1 Corporation Stop and/or Ferrule Discontinue							
a. Disconnect 1-inch or smaller tap in dirt	20	Each	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	No Bid	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
b. Disconnect 1-inch or smaller tap in pavement	20	Each	\$425.00	\$8,500.00	No Bid	\$650.00	\$13,000.00
c. Disconnect 1 1/2-inch or 2-inch tap in dirt	1	Each	\$275.00	\$275.00	No Bid	\$650.00	\$650.00
d. Disconnect 1 1/2-inch or 2-inch tap in pavement	1	Each	\$425.00	\$425.00	No Bid	\$650.00	\$650.00
2 Meter Vault							
a. Remove Meter Vault in dirt	20	Each	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	No Bid	\$50.00	\$1,000.00
b. Remove Meter Vault in pavement	20	Each	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	No Bid	\$175.00	\$3,500.00
3. Curb Stop Keytube							
a. Remove curb stop keytube in dirt	5	Each	\$20.00	\$100.00	No Bid	\$40.00	\$200.00
b. Remove curb stop keytube in sidewalk	5	Each	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	No Bid	\$250.00	\$1,250.00
4 Pavement							
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	100	SF	\$9.35	\$935.00	No Bid	\$8.00	\$800.00
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	200	SF	\$16.48	\$3,296.00	No Bid	\$10.00	\$2,000.00
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	200	SF	\$0.25	\$50.00	No Bid	\$2.00	\$400.00
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	50	SF	\$9.35	\$467.50	No Bid	\$8.00	\$400.00
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	50	SF	\$0.50	\$25.00	No Bid	\$12.00	\$600.00
5 Turf Restoration							
a. Sodding (per square foot)	100	SF	\$2.00	\$200.00	No Bid	\$4.00	\$400.00
6 Excessive Trench Allowance							
a. Depth >= 7'	10	Each	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	No Bid	\$200.00	\$2,000.00
7 Casing Pipe Only							
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$100.00	\$200.00	No Bid	\$35.00	\$70.00
8 Rock Removal							
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	75	CY	\$65.00	\$4,875.00	No Bid	\$10.00	\$750.00
9 Mobilization							
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00	No Bid	\$200.00	\$400.00
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	4	Each	\$75.00	\$300.00	No Bid	\$200.00	\$800.00
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$34,798.50	No Bid		\$30,870.00

2) The Discontinue & Service Install are worked at the same time in the same hole. Recommendation to utilize the same contractor for both services.

**14-119 / New Services  
Unit Prices**

**Category J: Large Meter Renovations**

	Annual Estimated Units	Unit	Debbie Sutherland		Basham Construction		Tom Brown Construction	
1 Base Price								
a. 3 or 4-inch Large Meters	7	Each	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00		No Bid		No Bid
b. 6-inch Large Meters	5	Each	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00		No Bid		No Bid
c. 8-inch Large Meters	3	Each	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00		No Bid		No Bid
d. 10-inch Large Meters	0	Each	\$7,000.00	\$0.00		No Bid		No Bid
e. 12-inch Large Meters	0	Each	\$10,000.00	\$0.00		No Bid		No Bid
2 Service Line								
a. Service Line per foot	300	FT	\$18.00	\$5,400.00		No Bid		No Bid
3 Price per extra valve or fitting								
a. Price per extra valve or fitting	10	Each	\$120.00	\$1,200.00		No Bid		No Bid
4 Installation (cut in) of Anchored Tee (when approved)								
a. < 12 inch main	3	Each	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00		No Bid		No Bid
b. 12-inch - 16 inch main	0	Each	\$3,500.00	\$0.00		No Bid		No Bid
c. > 16 inch main	0	Each	\$4,500.00	\$0.00		No Bid		No Bid
5 Meter Vault								
a. Renovation with custom built vault	6	Each	\$1,600.00	\$9,600.00		No Bid		No Bid
b. Renovation with custom lid on existing vault	9	Each	\$500.00	\$4,500.00		No Bid		No Bid
6 Pavement								
a. Finished concrete road or driveway (per square foot)	150	SF	\$9.35	\$1,402.50		No Bid		No Bid
b. Asphalt over concrete base (per square foot)	250	SF	\$16.48	\$4,120.00		No Bid		No Bid
c. Asphalt over compacted stone base (per square foot)	250	SF	\$0.25	\$62.50		No Bid		No Bid
d. Finished concrete sidewalk (per square foot)	50	SF	\$9.35	\$467.50		No Bid		No Bid
e. Exposed aggregate sidewalk or driveway (per square foot)	50	SF	\$0.50	\$25.00		No Bid		No Bid
7 Turf Restoration								
a. Sodding (per square foot)	100	SF	\$2.00	\$200.00		No Bid		No Bid
8 Excessive Trench Allowance								
a. Depth >= 7'	10	Each	\$100.00	\$1,000.00		No Bid		No Bid
9 Casing Pipe Only								
a. Installation of Casing in Open Trench (per linear foot)	2	LF	\$100.00	\$200.00		No Bid		No Bid
10 Rock Removal								
a. Rock removal (by cubic yard)	75	CY	\$65.00	\$4,875.00		No Bid		No Bid
11 Mobilization								
a. Failure to Work Mobilization	2	Each	\$75.00	\$150.00		No Bid		No Bid
b. Mobilization for LWC identified emergency work	4	Each	\$75.00	\$300.00		No Bid		No Bid
<b>TOTALS</b>				\$54,602.50		No Bid		No Bid
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>				\$913,383.00				